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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Pornpatr A. Dharmasaroja, M.D. 
Division of Neurology, Department of internal medicine, Faculty of 
Medicine, Thammasat University, THAILAND 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Oct-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a study protocol aiming to evaluate the effectiveness and 
safety of decision making of intravenous thrombolytic treatment via 
telemedicine consultation in China.  
1. Authors should review more articles about telemedicine and 
stroke network in Asia, such as, Neurocrit Care 2010;13:62-6., 
where the situation of stroke, facilities and resources are not much 
different from your study.  
2. Authors will use either intravenous rt-PA or urokinase in the study 
and one of the secondary outcomes is proportion of the patients with 
favorable outcome. Due to using 2 medications in your study and 
one of them, urokinase, has less information about doses, efficacy, 
safety in treatment by intravenous route in patients with acute 
ischemic stroke, the efficacy of both medications may not be equal 
and may lead to missed interpret of the results.  
3. For telemedicine consultation process, tablet computer or 
smartphone will be used to transfer the information, including 
laboratory and CT results. Authors should mention about types of 
smartphone and programs used and also how to keep secret or 
confidential information of the patients.  
  

 

REVIEWER Lawrence Wechsler 
University of Pittsburgh, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1. The limitations section should be moved to the discussion and 
does not belong in the abstract.  
2. The study has not yet been completed so use the future tense.  
3. Please make it clear that this paper is a description of the 
methods. There are no results.  
4. Superiority does not seem like the correct approach for this 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-006704 on 15 M

ay 2015. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf
http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


comparison with historic controls.  
5. The control group is unclear. What time period will these patients 
be collected and what selection criteria will be used?  
6. Are all labs necessary for IV tPA e.g. liver function tests? Are all 
patients taken to the stroke unit before IV tPA treatment?  
7. Please clarify the primary endpoint of percent of all patients 
treated with thrombolytics. Is the denominator all stroke patients 
seen at the hospital or just those who qualify for thrombolytics? If the 
latter, there is still a very small percent of patients who are eligible 
and treated.  
8. Again in the discussion make it clear that this paper is outlining 
the methods for a study that is just getting underway.  

 

REVIEWER Gisele Sampaio Silva 
Universidade Federal de São Paulo (UNIFESP) and Hospital 
Israelita Albert Einstein/ Brazil 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is interesting article describing the protocol there will be used to 
evaluate intravenous thrombolysis guided by telemedicine 
consultation system for acute ischemic stroke patients in China in a 
multicenter historical-controlled study. Overall the protocol is well 
described but some points need to be clarified:  
 
• I suggest a better description of the historical control group. It is not 
clear if data will be prospectively collected and time frame that will 
be used.  
• Please clarify if the patients treated with intravenous thrombolysis 
using teleconsultation will receive all stroke care at the spoke 
hospital (drip and keep approach) or if some patients are going to 
transferred to receive treatment at the hub ( drip and ship approach).  
• Is there a possibility the some of the patients evaluated are going 
to be considered for intra-arterial treatment if not eligible for 
intravenous thromboysis?  
• I suggest collecting data on stroke etiology ( eg: TOAST, SSS 
TOAST or ASCO classification)  
• For the outcome modified Rankin scores at one month and 3 
months, I suggest an adjusted analysis instead of a crude one 
because several prognostic factors might be imbalanced between 
groups.  
 
Minor suggestion:  
• I suggest a review by an English writer. 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer #1: Pornpatr A. Dharmasaroja  

1. Authors should review more articles about telemedicine and stroke network in Asia, such as, 

Neurocrit Care 2010;13:62-6., where the situation of stroke, facilities and resources are not much 

different from your study.  

 

Response: We have reviewed more articles about the development of telestroke in Asia in the 

introduction section, especially the article “Neurocrit Care 2010;13:62-6”.  
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2. Authors will use either intravenous rt-PA or urokinase in the study and one of the secondary 

outcomes is proportion of the patients with favorable outcome. Due to using 2 medications in your 

study and one of them, urokinase, has less information about doses, efficacy, safety in treatment by 

intravenous route in patients with acute ischemic stroke, the efficacy of both medications may not be 

equal and may lead to missed interpret of the results.  

 

Response: In China, IV urokinase has been approved by China Food and Drug Administration based 

on two national trials which have explored its doses, efficacy and safety. And due to factors of 

financial circumstances and healthcare resources, urokinase was used more frequently. As indicated 

in the “Data analysis” part, we shall performed subgroup analysis in patients treated with rt-PA and 

urokinase respectively.  

 

3. For telemedicine consultation process, tablet computer or smartphone will be used to transfer the 

information, including laboratory and CT results. Authors should mention about types of smartphone 

and programs used and also how to keep secret or confidential information of the patients.  

 

Response: The types of tablet computers or smartphones are those based on iOS and Android. The 

applications on them are developed by the School of Biomedical Engineering of our university. We 

add an independent paragraph about the protection of the confidential information of participants in 

the “Telemedicine consultation system” part.  

 

Special thanks to you for your good comments.  

 

 

Reviewer #2: Lawrence Wechsler  

1. The limitations section should be moved to the discussion and does not belong in the abstract.  

 

Response: The “Strengths and limitations of this study” section is an independent section required by 

BMJ Open and does not belong in the “Abstract”.  

 

2. The study has not yet been completed so use the future tense.  

 

Response: We have corrected the errors.  

 

3. Please make it clear that this paper is a description of the methods. There are no results.  

 

Response: We did not describe it clearly. To estimate the sample size, we had performed a primary 

investigation about the rate of IV thrombolysis in participating hospitals before this study. And the 

results do not belong to this study. And we modified the description.  

 

4. Superiority does not seem like the correct approach for this comparison with historic controls.  

 

Response: Many evidences have demonstrated the effectiveness of telestroke, and for ethic 

consideration, fewer participants will be needed to investigate its effectiveness with a single-sided 

test. So this study adopts superiority design.  

 

5. The control group is unclear. What time period will these patients be collected and what selection 

criteria will be used?  

 

Response: As added in “Study design” part, the time period for historical control group is one year, 

and the selection criteria is same as that in teleconsultation group.  
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6. Are all labs necessary for IV tPA e.g. liver function tests? Are all patients taken to the stroke unit 

before IV tPA treatment?  

 

Response: As added in “Recruitment and screening” part, other labs, such as liver function tests, are 

not necessary for IV rt-PA, and will be selected according to the patient’s conditions. As added in “IV 

thrombolysis” part, taking to the stroke unit is not necessary before IV rt-PA treatment. And we also 

correct it in the flow chart (Figure 1).  

 

7. Please clarify the primary endpoint of percent of all patients treated with thrombolytics. Is the 

denominator all stroke patients seen at the hospital or just those who qualify for thrombolytics? If the 

latter, there is still a very small percent of patients who are eligible and treated.  

 

Response: We define the denominator as all included participants in the study.  

 

8. Again in the discussion make it clear that this paper is outlining the methods for a study that is just 

getting underway.  

 

Response: The same as the answer to “comment 3”, the data is the results of the investigation before 

this study.  

 

Special thanks to you for your good comments.  

 

 

Reviewer #3: Gisele Sampaio Silva  

This is interesting article describing the protocol there will be used to evaluate intravenous 

thrombolysis guided by telemedicine consultation system for acute ischemic stroke patients in China 

in a multicenter historical-controlled study. Overall the protocol is well described but some points need 

to be clarified:  

 

• I suggest a better description of the historical control group. It is not clear if data will be prospectively 

collected and time frame that will be used.  

 

Response: As added in “Study design” part, the data will also be prospectively collected in historical 

control group, and the time period for it is one year.  

 

• Please clarify if the patients treated with intravenous thrombolysis using teleconsultation will receive 

all stroke care at the spoke hospital (drip and keep approach) or if some patients are going to 

transferred to receive treatment at the hub ( drip and ship approach).  

 

Response: As added in “IV thrombolysis” part, these patients will receive all stroke care at the spoke 

hospitals.  

 

• Is there a possibility the some of the patients evaluated are going to be considered for intra-arterial 

treatment if not eligible for intravenous thromboysis?  

 

Response: As added in “IV thrombolysis” part, those patients not eligible for IV thrombolysis will 

receive standard medical treatments, and intra-arterial treatments are not considered.  

 

• I suggest collecting data on stroke etiology ( eg: TOAST, SSS TOAST or ASCO classification)  

 

Response: As described in “Eligibility” part, stroke etiology classification will be collected for all 

participants and based on the TOAST criteria.  
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• For the outcome modified Rankin scores at one month and 3 months, I suggest an adjusted analysis 

instead of a crude one because several prognostic factors might be imbalanced between groups.  

 

Response: We will compare the mRS between two groups using logistic regression model, and some 

factors will be adjusted. We have modified it in the “Data analysis” part.  

 

Minor suggestion:  

• I suggest a review by an English writer.  

 

Response: We have invited an English teacher to review it.  

 

Special thanks to you for your good comments. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Lawrence Wechsler 
University of Pittsburgh 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Feb-2015 

 

- The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further comments. 

REVIEWER Gisele Sampaio Silva 
Federal University of São Paulo (UNIFESP)  
Hospital Israelita Albert Einstein (HIAE) 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Mar-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed all my concerns in the reviewed 
version of the manuscript. I still suggest a review by an english 
writer.   

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer #1: Lawrence Wechsler  

1. I have no further comments for the authors  

 

Response: Thank you very much for your time.  

 

Reviewer #2: Gisele Sampaio Silva  

1. The authors have addressed all my concerns in the reviewed version of the manuscript. I still 

suggest a review by an English writer.  

 

Response: We have invited a native English speaker to improve the English. 
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